MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 308.

Chapter 308.

Resolve providing for a representation from this state, in the third national prison reform congress to be holden in St. Louis, Missouri, on the thirteenth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four.

Representation to prison reform congress, appointment and compensation of. Resolved, That the governor with advice of the council be authorized to appoint some suitable person, a citizen of this state, to represent this state in the third national prison reform congress, to be holden at St. Louis, Missouri, on the thirteenth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, and that the compensation of said representative be fixed by the governor and council, and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer in favor of said representative for the amount so fixed as his compensation.

Approved March 4, 1874.

Chapter 309.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan.

Temporary loan authorized.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary during the current year, a temporary loan of two hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent., and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state after sixty days, and within twelve months from the date hereof for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be found necessary.

Approved March 4, 1874.

Chapter 310.

Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash.

Sprague, Owen and Nash, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Sprague, Owen and Nash, for furnishing three hundred and thirty-eight copies of the Daily Legislative Journal, on orders of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature, and of its committees, eight hundred and ninety-one dollars.

Approved March 4, 1874.